
 

 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 
 

16 March 2023 
 
 

 
 

Chairman:  Councillor Keith Vickers 
 

Venue:  G01e/G02e,  
Church Square House 

 
Time:  10.00 am E-Mail Address:  

sophie.smith@northlincs.gov.uk 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
  
1.   Substitutions   

  
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal or Personal 

and Prejudicial Interests, and significant contact with Applicants, Objectors or 
Third Parties (Lobbying), if any.   
  

3.   To take the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2023 as a correct 
record and authorise the chairman to sign.  (Pages 1 - 4) 
  

4.   Any other items that the chairman decides are urgent by reason of special 
circumstances that must be specified.   
  
The public are likely to be excluded from the meeting for consideration of 
the following item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

 

 
5.   Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Town Police 

Clauses Act 1847 - Renewal of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
Drivers Licence  (Pages 5 - 42) 
  

6.   Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Grant of a Private 
Hire Vehicle Drivers Licence  (Pages 43 - 92) 
  
Guidance on Suitability - April 2018 (Pages 93-120) 
 

 

 

LICENSING 
(MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-

COMMITTEE

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Taxi Licensing Policy - September 2017 (Pages 161-330) 
 

 

 
 
 

Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards - July 2020 (Pages 121-160) 
 

 



 

43 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

2 February 2023 
 

PRESENT: - Councillors K Vickers (Chairman), P Vickers (Vice-Chair), S Armitage, 
P Clark and H Rayner. 
 
The meeting was held in Rooms G01e/G02e, Church Square House. 
  
1937 SUBSTITUTIONS – There were no substitutions at the meeting. 

  
  

1938 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS, AND 
SIGNIFICANT CONTACT WITH APPLICANTS, OBJECTORS OR THIRD 
PARTIES (LOBBYING), IF ANY – The following member declared a 
Personal Interest – 
  
Member 
Councillor S Armitage 
  
Nature of Interest 
Personal Licence Holder 
  
No lobbying was declared. 
  
  

1939 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JANUARY 2023 
AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE CHAIRMAN TO SIGN – 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2023, 
having been printed and circulated amongst the members, be taken as read 
and correctly recorded and be signed by the chairman. 
  

1940 ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THAT MUST BE SPECIFIED – 
Resolved – That the public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of 
the following items (Minutes 1941, 1942 and 1943 refers) on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 
  

1941 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
REVIEW OF A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVERS LICENCE – The 
Director: Economy and Environment submitted a report advising members of 
a review of a Private Hire Vehicle Drivers Licence to be determined by the 
sub-committee. 
  
The report contained background information on the process for determining 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
2 February 2023 

 

such requests, the information to be taken into account and the 
circumstances in which the sub-committee could revoke a licence. 
  
The options available to the sub-committee when considering such 
information were: 

  
  To take no action. 
  To warn the licence holder regarding their future conduct. 
  To add additional conditions to the licence. 
  To suspend the licence for a set period of time. 
  To revoke the licence. 
  
Should the sub-committee revoke the licence or impose additional terms, 
conditions or restrictions then the licence holder may appeal to the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days from the date on which they were notified of 
the decision.   
  
Should the Magistrates uphold the decision of the council, the licence holder 
had further recourse to the Crown Court. 
  
The procedure for dealing with such requests at meetings of the sub-
committee had previously been circulated to members. 
  
The Licensing Authority presented the reason for the review being considered 
by the sub-committee. 
  
The licence holder attended the hearing, accompanied by their legal 
representative, who made submissions and responded to questions. 
  
Resolved – The Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee carefully 
considered all the representations submitted at the hearing on 2 February 
2023 by the licence holder, their legal representative, and the Licensing 
Authority, including their responses to members questions.  
 
The sub-committee considered the number of penalty points awarded to the 
licence holder’s DVLA driving licence in March 2021 and November 2022, 
one of which the licence holder failed to declare to the Licensing Authority. As 
part of their deliberations, the sub-committee took into account Table 1 and 
Table 4 of North Lincolnshire Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy. However, 
based on the information heard at the hearing, the sub-committee used their 
discretion to deviate from the policy on this occasion. This deviation was a 
result of the sub-committee being satisfied that the licence holder was a fit 
and proper person, they gave weight to the comments made by the licence 
holder’s legal representative, who submitted that the licence holder now 
understood the importance of notifying the Licensing Authority of any 
convictions without any delay throughout the period under which they hold a 
Private Hire Vehicles Drivers Licence, and not just upon renewal. In addition, 
the licence holder fully understood that should this pattern of behaviour 
continue, there would be a high possibility that their Private Hire Vehicle 
Drivers Licence may be revoked.  

Page 2



LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
2 February 2023 

 

 
Therefore, the sub-committee agreed to allow the licence holders Private Hire 
Vehicles Drivers Licence to continue, as they were satisfied that the licence 
holder was a fit and proper person in accordance with section 51 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. However, the sub-
committee issued the licence holder with a formal warning in respect of their 
conduct and reminded the licence holder that the standing of a fit and proper 
person applied to their conduct at all times. The sub-committee expected a 
standard of behaviour which provided a positive image of the taxi trade in 
North Lincolnshire and expected the licence holder to adhere to the 
conditions attached to their licence and North Lincolnshire Council’s Taxi 
Licence Policy at all times. 
  
  

1942 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVERS LICENCE – The 
Director: Economy and Environment submitted a report advising members of 
an application for a Private Hire Vehicle Drivers Licence to be determined by 
the sub-committee. 
  
The report contained background information on the process for determining 
such applications, the information to be taken into account and the 
circumstances in which the sub-committee could refuse a licence. 
  
The options available to the sub-committee when considering such 
applications were: 
  
  To grant the licence as applied for with no additional conditions or 

restrictions other than those normally applied to such licences. 
  

  To grant the licence subject to additional conditions or restrictions. 
  

  To refuse to grant the licence. 
  

Should the sub-committee refuse the licence or impose additional terms, 
conditions or restrictions then the applicant may appeal to the Magistrates 
Court within 21 days from the date on which they were notified of the 
decision. 
  
Should the Magistrates uphold the decision of the council, the applicant had 
further recourse to the Crown Court. 
  
The procedure for dealing with such applications at meetings of the sub-
committee had previously been circulated to members. 
  
The applicants legal representative informed the sub-committee that the 
applicant was unable to attend the hearing due to unforeseen circumstances, 
and asked the members to consider adjourning the hearing to a later date. 
  
Resolved – That as the applicant was unable to attend the hearing, the sub-

Page 3



LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
2 February 2023 

 

committee agreed to adjourn consideration of this application to allow another 
opportunity for the applicant to attend. 
  

1943 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
REVIEW OF A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVERS LICENCE – The 
Director: Economy and Environment submitted a report advising members of 
a review of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Drivers Licence to 
be determined by the sub-committee. 
  
The report contained background information on the process for determining 
such requests, the information to be taken into account and the 
circumstances in which the sub-committee could revoke a licence. 
  
The options available to the sub-committee when considering such 
information were: 

  
  To take no action. 
  To warn the licence holder regarding their future conduct. 
  To add additional conditions to the licence or add conditions of obtaining 

a licence. 
  To suspend the licence for a set period of time. 
  To revoke the licence. 
  
Should the sub-committee revoke the licence or impose additional terms, 
conditions or restrictions then the licence holder may appeal to the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days from the date on which they were notified 
of the decision.   
  
Should the Magistrates uphold the decision of the council, the licence holder 
had further recourse to the Crown Court. 
  
The procedure for dealing with such requests at meetings of the sub-
committee had previously been circulated to members. 
  
Resolved – The Director: Governance and Communities informed the sub-
committee that the licence holder was unable to attend the hearing and had 
requested that the review be heard in their absence. However, the sub-
committee agreed to adjourn consideration of this review to allow another 
opportunity for the licence holder to attend. 
 

 
 

Page 4



Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Guidance on determining the 
suitability of applicants and 

licensees in the hackney and 
private hire trades

April 2018

Produced by the Institute of Licensing in partnership with:

SAFE AND SUITABLE?

Page 93

Agenda Annex



 
Guidance on determining the suitabil i ty of applicants and licensees in the hackney and private 

hire trades 

1 | P a g e  
Guidance on Suitabi l ity 260418 

Contents 

Foreword .................................................................................................................................................. 2 

Chapter 1: Introduction ...............................................................
[...]
stood that any convictions or other actions on the part 

of  the  licensee  which  would  have  prevented  them  being  granted  a  licence  on  initial 

application will lead to that licence being revoked. 

 

4.20 Any dishonesty by any applicant or other person on the applicant’s behalf which is discovered 

to have occurred in any part of any application process (e.g. failure to declare convictions, 

false  names  or  addresses,  falsified  references) will  result  in  a  licence  being  refused,  or  if 

already granted, revoked and may result in prosecution. 

 

4.21 As the direct impact on the public varies depending upon the type of licence applied for or 

held, it is necessary to consider the impact of particular offences on those licences separately.  

However, there are some overriding considerations which will apply in all circumstances. 

 

4.22 Generally, where a person has more  than one conviction,  this will  raise  serious questions 

about  their  safety  and  suitability.    The  licensing  authority  is  looking  for  safe  and  suitable 

individuals, and once a pattern or trend of repeated offending is apparent, a licence will not 

be granted or renewed. 

 

4.23 Where an applicant/licensee is convicted of an offence which is not detailed in this guidance, 

the licensing authority will take that conviction into account and use these guidelines as an 

indication of the approach that should be taken.  

 

4.24 These guidelines do not replace the duty of the licensing authority to refuse to grant a licence 

where they are not satisfied that the applicant or licensee is a fit and proper person.  Where 

a situation is not covered by these guidelines, the authority must consider the matter from 

first principles and determine the fitness and propriety of the individual. 

 

Drivers 

4.25 As the criteria for determining whether an individual should be granted or retain a hackney 

carriage driver’s licence are identical to the crit
[...]
 and private hire licensing issues. Such partnerships will 
include Humberside Police, Safer Neighbourhoods, Training Providers 
and the licence holders. 

 
16 Licensing Forum 
 

(1) A Licensing Forum will be held with representatives from the hackney 
carriage and private hire trade every three months. This meeting will 
normally be chaired by the chairperson of the Council‟s Licensing 
Committee. Representatives will be invited from other organisations to 
assist in the consultation process. 

 
17 Methods of Communication 
 

(1) In addition to the consultation process mentioned in paragraph 16, we 
communicate with the licensed trade about various issues, including 
sending reminders out when a licence is due to expire. Our primary 
method of communication is via email unless there are reasons why 
this cannot be accommodated. 
 

(2) Sending letters by post will primarily be used for serving notices and 
warnings. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 173



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (September 2017) 

 
14 

 

Section Three 
 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Drivers 
 
18 Summary 
 

(1) Any person who drives a hackney carriage vehicle must hold the 
appropriate vehicle drivers licence. Hackney carriage vehicle drivers‟ 
licences are issued in accordance with section 46 of the Town Police 
Clauses Act 1847. 

 
(2) Any person who drives a private hire vehicle must hold the appropriate 

vehicle drivers licence. Private hire vehicle drivers licences are issued 
in accordance with section 51 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976. 

 
(3) A person can apply for a licence to drive either a hackney carriage or 

private hire vehicle or they can apply for both types of licence. 
 
19 Fit and Proper Person 
 

(1) Licensed drivers will be required to convey vulnerable adults and/or 
children in their vehicles. The Council will not licence anyone to drive a 
hackney carriage or private hire vehicle u
[...]
 are responsible for the safety of 

the passengers they convey. The fitness of a driver is essential for ensuring 
passenger safety. Where an applicant is presented before the Licensing 
(Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee for a medical reason, even where they have 
been declared as fit by their GP or by a GP who has access to their records, 
then members should consider if the applicant or driver should be conveying 
passengers for hire and reward. 

 
9.2 Each case must be determined on its own merits. Even where a 

driver/applicant has been declared fit, members may still wish to limit the 
length of the licence or require a fresh medical certificate at regular intervals. 
In certain circumstances, a report from a consultant may be appropriate to 
ensure the safety of the public. 

 
10.0 General  
 
10.1  It is important to stress that the above examples constitute guidance only and 

that each case must be decided on its own merits. 
 
10.2 A person with a relevant conviction for serious crime need not be permanently 

barred from obtaining a licence but, generally speaking, the applicant will be 
expected to remain free of conviction for a period, depending on the type of 
offence and the circumstances, before a licence is determined. Consideration 
should be given as to whether or not the offence is isolated and whether there 
are mitigating circumstances.  

 
10.3 The overriding consideration should be the protection of the public. 
 
 
 

Page 239



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (September 2017) 

 
80 

 

11.0 Action available to the Sub-Committee 
 
11.1. The options available to the Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee are as 

follows: 
 
 a) Issue the licence as applied for 
 b) Issue the licence for a period less than 3 years 

c) Refuse the application for a licence 
d) Require a medical at shorter intervals 

 
11.2 The warning points issued in accordance with Schedule 1 of Appendix G will 

not apply to new applications. 
 
 
[...]
lared,  

 The relevance of the offence, 

 Whether the disclosure reveals a pattern of behaviour,  

 The circumstances surrounding the offence and the explanation(s) 
offered by the applicant. 

 
5.6 Where an applicant to renew a licence or a licence holder who has amassed 

12 or more points under the Council‟s Warning Points Scheme, the said 
person will be referred to the Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee to 
determine if they should remain a licence holder under any other reasonable 
cause in accordance with s61 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976. 

 
5.7 In more serious cases, a licensed driver may be referred to the Licensing 

(Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee without the attachment of points. In such 
cases, the Committee may attach points or take other action as they deem 
appropriate. 

Page 245



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (September 2017) 

 
86 

 

 
6.0 Role of the Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee 
 
6.1 The Members on the Sub-Committee are an impartial body who are appointed 

to hear and determine applications to renew Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicle Drivers Licences and to review licences where a driver has either 
amassed more than 12 warning points or where there has been a complaint. 
When doing so they shall consider all information and determine each 
application on its merits, having taken into account this guidance. 

 
6.2 In the case of applications to renew a licence or a review of a licence, the 

onus is on the Licensing Officer to show that on the balance of probability they 
are not a “fit and proper” person in accordance with s61 of the Act. Should 
they not be able to satisfy the Committee of this, then the licence should be 
allowed to continue or be renewed. 

 
7.0  Determination of an Application to Renew where 

Convictions/Endorsements are disclosed 
 
7.1 If the matters revealed are deemed relevant, the Assessment Board will refer 

the matter to the Li
[...]
nded to reflect the revised legislation by way of an addendum to this 
policy. 
 

Where a breach is proven that is a combination of any of the above offences, 
the option to allocate points for each of the offences can be utilised by any 

authorised Licensing Officer or the Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee. 
  

Page 292



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (September 2017) 

 
133 

 

 
  

Page 293



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (September 2017) 

 
134 

 

Appendix H 
Code of Conduct 
 
The purpose of this code of conduct is to set a standard of behaviour that provides a 
positive image of the hackney carriage and private hire trade in North Lincolnshire, to 
enhance a professional image of licensed drivers and ensure that public and driver 
safety is not compromised. This code of conduct does not constitute a condition 
attached to a licence. 
 
The sort of behaviour that drivers should avoid, include: 
 

 Swearing, shouting or causing a disturbance. 

 Behaving in a manner which could be considered to be rude or offensive 
or which brings the licensed trade into disrepute. 

 Failing to afford reasonable assistance to a passenger loading luggage 
even where it is not requested. 

 Having inappropriate conversations with children or vulnerable adults 
about their family, appearance or which may be construed as being sexual 
in content. 

 Exchanging telephone numbers with children being carried on education 
contracts. 

 Befriending children carried on education or social services contracts on 
any forms of social media. 

 Using a vehicle that is not in road worthy condition or that is not clean or in 
full working order. 

 
Drivers of licensed vehicles are often the first person a visitor to North Lincolnshire 
will see, especially where they arrive by train and they convey some of the most 
vulnerable people in society. Therefore, their behaviour should be of the highest 
standard and a driver should not act in a way that brings disrepute to other members 
of the trade.  
 
  

Page 294



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (September 2017) 

 
135 

 

  

Page 295



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (September 2017) 

 
136 

 

Appendix I 
 
Driver’s Dress Code 

 
The purpose of a driver‟s dress code is to seek a standard of dress that provides a 
positive image of the hackney carriage and private hire trade in North Lincolnshire, to 
enhance a professional image of licensed drivers and ensure that public and driver 
safety is not compromised. 
 

 Footwear (shoes/trainers/sandals) for all drivers shall fit around the heel of the 
foot – no flip flops 

 Clothing shall be kept in a clean condition, free from holes and rips 
 Words or graphics on any clothing shall not be of an offensive or suggestive 

nature which might offend 
 Tops must cover the midriff and shoulders so that no skin is visible on the 

body 
 Trousers shall be full length, while shorts shall be knee length 
 No headwear, other than for religious purposes (skull caps or turbans), or 

other items which cover the head or face shall be worn, other than when a 
uniform is worn for a special occasion. 

 No earmuffs or scarfs  shall be worn as to cover the face 
 Offensive tattoos must be covered, either by clothing or band aid 
 Sportswear, e.g. football/rugby kits, track suits, lycra and beach wear shall not 

be worn. 
 Skirts shall be no shorter than knee length 

 

Page 296



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (September 2017) 

 
137 

 

  

Page 297



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (September 2017) 

 
138 

 

 
 

 
Appendix J 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVERS LICENCE 
CONDITIONS 

 
 
 

Conditions attached to 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Licence No: 

Expiry Date: 

Page 298



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (September 2017) 

 
139 

 

 
1.0 L
[...]
 2017) 

 
170 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 330


	Agenda
	3 To take the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2023 as a correct record and authorise the chairman to sign.
	Minutes

	5 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Town Police Clauses Act 1847 - Renewal of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Drivers Licence
	Report and Supporting Docmentation - SA

	6 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Grant of a Private Hire Vehicle Drivers Licence
	Report and Supporting Documentation - AS

	 Guidance on Suitability - April 2018
	Front and Back Cover - A4 Guidelines of applicant suitability.pdf
	Guidance on Suitability 260418 ONLINE PDF.pdf
	Front Cover - Guidelines of applicant suitability WEB.pdf
	Guidance on Suitability 260418.pdf
	Back Cover - Guidelines of applicant suitability WEB.pdf


	 Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards - July 2020
	Contents
	Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
	1. Introduction   
	2.Consideration of the Statutory Taxi and Private HireVehicle Standards
	3.Administering the Licensing Regime
	4. Gathering and Sharing Information 
	5. Decision Making 
	6. Driver Licensing 
	7. Vehicle Licensing  
	8. Private Hire Vehicle Operator Licensing 
	9. Enforcing the Licensing Regime 
	Annex – Assessment of Previous Convictions 
	Annex – Disclosure and Barring Service information 
	Annex – CCTV Guidance 
	Annex - Staying Safe: Guidance for Passengers 


	 Taxi Licensing Policy - September 2017





Minutes of the meeting


 

47 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

16 March 2023 
 

PRESENT: - Councillors K Vickers (Chairman), P Clark, A Davison, H Rayner and 
H Rowson. 
 
The meeting was held in Room G01e/G02e, Church Square House. 
  
1944 SUBSTITUTIONS – Councillor H Rowson substituted for Councillor P 

Vickers, and Cllr A Davison substituted for Cllr S Armitage. 
  
  

1945 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS, AND 
SIGNIFICANT CONTACT WITH APPLICANTS, OBJECTORS OR THIRD 
PARTIES (LOBBYING), IF ANY – There were no declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary interests and personal or personal and prejudicial interests, and 
significant contact with applicants, objectors or third parties (lobbying). 
  
  

1946 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 FEBRUARY 2023 
AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE CHAIRMAN TO SIGN – 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2023, having 
been printed and circulated amongst the members, be taken as read and 
correctly recorded and be signed by the chairman. 
  
  

1947 ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THAT MUST BE SPECIFIED – 
The Director: Governance and Communities informed the sub-committee that 
they had been notified of the sad passing of the licence holder in relation to 
minute 1943. 
  
Resolved – That the information be noted. 
  
That the public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of the 
following items (Minutes 1948 and 1949 refers) on the grounds that they 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 
1 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
  
  

1948 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 - RENEWAL OF A HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVERS LICENCE – The 
Director: Economy and Environment submitted a report advising members of 
an application for a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Drivers 



LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
16 March 2023 

 

Licence to be determined by the sub-committee. 
  
The report contained background information on the process for determining 
such applications, the information to be taken into account and the 
circumstances in which the sub-committee could refuse a licence. 
  
The options available to the sub-committee when considering such 
applications were: 
  
  To renew the licence as applied for with no additional conditions or 

restrictions other than those normally applied to such licences. 
  

  To renew the licence subject to additional conditions or restrictions. 
  

  To refuse to renew the licence. 
  

Should the sub-committee refuse the licence or impose additional terms, 
conditions or restrictions then the applicant may appeal to the Magistrates 
Court within 21 days from the date on which they were notified of the 
decision. 
  
Should the Magistrates uphold the decision of the council, the applicant had 
further recourse to the Crown Court. 
  
The procedure for dealing with such applications at meetings of the sub-
committee had previously been circulated to members. 
  
The Licensing Authority presented the reason for the application being 
referred to the sub-committee for determination. 
  
The applicant attended the hearing with their legal representative, who made 
submissions and responded to questions. 
  
Resolved – That after hearing the representations made by the applicant’s 
solicitor, and the Licensing Authority at the hearing on the 16 March 2023, 
the Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee considered the nature of the 
allegation made against the applicant in April 2022 and considered both 
representations as part of their deliberations. Additionally, the sub-committee 
gave careful consideration to paragraphs 4.10, 4.12 and 4.33 of the 
‘Guidance on Determining the Suitability of Applicants and Licensees in the 
Hackney and Private Hire Trades’ produced by the Institute of Licensing.  

  
The sub-committee gave particular weight to the circumstances of the case 
and the serious nature of the allegation. The sub-committee lacked 
confidence that the allegation was comprehensively investigated and 
concluded, which led to many unanswered questions and further doubt on 
the applicant’s suitability. Furthermore, the sub-committee were concerned 
that the applicant did not attempt to prove or plead their innocence to the 
Licensing Authority during the period of investigation.  

  



LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
16 March 2023 

 

The sub-committee were deeply concerned regarding the seriousness of the 
allegation made against the applicant. The sub-committee considered the 
safety of the public to be their paramount consideration and expected a 
standard of behaviour which provided a positive image of the taxi trade in 
North Lincolnshire and would expect all licence holders to adhere to the 
conditions attached to their licence, the Taxi Licence Policy and the Byelaws 
at all times. In this instance, the sub-committee believed the applicant could 
not meet these requirements.  

  
Therefore, after careful consideration of all the information presented before 
the sub-committee, taking into account paragraph 5.14 of the Statutory Taxi 
and Private Hire Vehicle Standards, on the balance of probability they were 
not satisfied that the applicant was a fit and proper person in accordance 
with section 51 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976. Therefore, the sub-committee unanimously agreed to refuse to renew 
the application for a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Drivers 
Licence.  
  
  

1949 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
GRANT OF A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVERS LICENCE – The 
Director: Economy and Environment submitted a report advising members of 
an application for a Private Hire Vehicle Drivers Licence to be determined by 
the sub-committee. 
  
The report contained background information on the process for determining 
such applications, the information to be taken into account and the 
circumstances in which the sub-committee could refuse a licence. 
  
The options available to the sub-committee when considering such 
applications were: 
  
  To grant the licence as applied for with no additional conditions or 

restrictions other than those normally applied to such licences. 
  

  To grant the licence subject to additional conditions or restrictions. 
  

  To refuse to grant the licence. 
  

Should the sub-committee refuse the licence or impose additional terms, 
conditions or restrictions then the applicant may appeal to the Magistrates 
Court within 21 days from the date on which they were notified of the 
decision. 
  
Should the Magistrates uphold the decision of the council, the applicant had 
further recourse to the Crown Court. 
  
The procedure for dealing with such applications at meetings of the sub-
committee had previously been circulated to members. 
  



LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
16 March 2023 

 

The Licensing Authority presented the reason for the application being 
referred to the sub-committee for determination. 
  
The applicant attended the hearing with their representative, who both made 
submissions and responded to questions. 
  
Resolved – That after hearing the representations made by the applicant 
and their representative, and the Licensing Authority at the hearing on the 16 
March 2023, the Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee considered both 
representations as part of their deliberations. Additionally, the sub-committee 
gave careful consideration to paragraphs 4.10 and 4.20 of the ‘Guidance on 
Determining the Suitability of Applicants and Licensees in the Hackney and 
Private Hire Trades’ produced by the Institute of Licensing.  

  
The sub-committee considered the circumstances and background of the 
applicants case, in which they gave particular consideration to the 
accumulation of behaviours and actions. The sub-committee felt that the 
applicant disregarded the importance of complying with the requirement of a 
licence and the application process. The sub-committee considered traffic 
offences very seriously and the safety of the public was important. As part of 
the application process, the sub-committee felt the applicant failed to 
demonstrate acceptable behaviours in line with the expectation of a suitable 
and trustworthy licence holder. Furthermore, the sub- committee were also 
disappointed that when the applicant was questioned about their behaviour, 
the applicant showed no remorse or acknowledgement of the impact of their 
behaviour and the impact it had on others.  

  
The sub-committee were not satisfied that the applicant had demonstrated 
an understanding of the importance to declare all information on an 
application. In addition, the applicant provided the sub-committee with no 
confidence that they had learned from their mistakes and would take 
necessary measures to ensure that similar offences would not occur in the 
future. The sub-committee considered the safety of the public to be its 
paramount consideration and expected a standard of behaviour which 
provided a positive image of the taxi trade in North Lincolnshire, and 
expected all licence holders to adhere to the conditions attached to their 
licence and the Taxi Licence Policy at all times. In this instance, the sub-
committee believed the applicant could not meet these requirements.  

  
After careful consideration of all the information presented before the sub-
committee, taking into account paragraph 5.14 of the Statutory Taxi and 
Private Hire Vehicle Standards, they were not satisfied that the applicant 
was a fit and proper person in accordance with section 51 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. Therefore, the sub-
committee unanimously agreed to refuse to grant the application for a 
Private Hire Vehicle Drivers Licence. 
 

 
 
 


